

10. APPENDIX B: FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

Fees and Charges Schedule 2025-2026:

- NOTE : Due to proposed legislative changes, these fees are preliminary and will be finalised in June 2025.
- A senior discount of 15% applies to all the below listed fees and charges for residents holding a Seniors Card. This discount does not apply to Rates & Post Boxes.
- Concession Card holders receive a 30% discount on veterinary services relating to euthanasia and desexing surgeries (card must be sighted prior to delivery of service).
- The below charges are for short term hire of Plant, Machinery & Labour subject to availability. Long term hire, lease or other arrangements need to be negotiated with the Council.
- A request for waiver must be written correspondence to the Council. Any waiver of fee or charge must be approved by the Council.

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Trades and Labour			
All of RGRC Where Available			
Tradesman - (excluding Mechanic)	\$155.00	per hour	All Trades excluding Mechanic
Mechanic	\$170.00	per hour	Katherine Town
Mechanic	\$186.00	per hour	Remote Communities (additional accommodation and travel costs may apply)
Trades Assistant - includes apprentice	\$103.00	per hour	
Travel (light vehicles)	\$3.10	per km	Includes sealed and unsealed
Travel (medium rigid)	\$4.15	per km	Includes sealed and unsealed
Travel (heavy)	\$6.20	per km	Includes sealed and unsealed
Labour - Operator	\$134.00	per hour	Travel time charges based on hourly rate
Labour - Supervisor	\$170.00	per hour	Travel time charges based on hourly rate
Emergency call out fee	\$300.00	per call out	Outside of council operating hours + Additional minimum 3 hour charge at applicable labour rate
Administration Labour	\$103.00	per hour	
Specialist Labour	\$134.00	per hour	
Professional Fees	\$258.00	per hour	Engineers, Project Manager
Mataranka Information Bay Sign	\$88.75	per year	\$88.75 (inc GST) per sign for yearly renewal

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Plant and Equipment			
- Wet Hire			
Elevated Work Platform	\$350.00	per hour	Includes 2 Elevated platform license holders to operate
3-6 Tonne Truck	\$206.00	per hour	
>6 Tonne Truck	\$248.00	per hour	
Backhoe	\$258.00	per hour	Includes attachments
Grader (Cat 12M)	\$371.00	per hour	
Forklift (Manitou Telehandler)	\$227.00	per hour	
Bobcat with Attachments	\$227.00	per hour	
Mini Excavator	\$227.00	per hour	
24 Tonne Excavator (Hitachi)	\$371.00	per hour	
Rock-hammer	\$103.00	per hour	Mini Excavator only
Front End Loader	\$310.00	per hour	Includes attachments
Tractor - up to 100hp with Slasher or Post Hole Borer	\$227.00	per hour	Need to check locations for availability
Gator	\$155.00	per hour	
Quad Bike & spray pack	\$155.00	per hour	Does not include chemicals
Ride -On - mower	\$206.00	per hour	
Box Trailer	\$62.00	half day	
Box Trailer	\$114.00	per day	
Chainsaw	\$145.00	per hour	
Waste Management			
Service Charge	\$462.00	per bin	Multiplied by number of collections per week
Replacement Household Wheelie Bin	\$185.50	per bin	Where allocated bins have been vandalised or stolen
Commercial Waste Dump Fee	\$92.00	per m3	Excluding concrete waste

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Whitegoods			
Waste Oil Disposal	\$1.15	per litre	Katherine only
Waste Oil Disposal	\$1.70	per litre	Remote
Dead Car Fee	\$124.00	per car	
Tyres - Standard Sedan	\$28.50	per tyre	
Tyres - 4WD	\$50.00	per tyre	
Tyres - Truck / Tractor	\$134.00	per tyre	
Registration companion animals			
Entire dog- with reproductive organs	\$88.00	per year	
Registration per dog De-sexed - without reproductive organs	\$0.00	per year	
Registration per dog License for more than two dogs	\$0.00	per year	
Bylaw 25 Dog at Large	\$77.50		
Pound Maintenance Fee	\$62.00	per dog per day/part day	
Pound Release Fee	\$15.50		
Veterinary Fees			
Town camps and outstations - Full Day	\$1,960.00	per day	
Town camps and outstations - Half Day	\$1,030.00	half day	Applicable to day drip town camps and outstations ex Katherine only
Town camps and outstations - Travel	\$3.10	per km	Ex Katherine
Individual fees for service (Where owner does not fall under outstation or town camp service provision)			
Consultation Short	\$41.20	15 min	
Consultation Long	\$77.25	60 min	
Nail Clip	\$31.00	per animal	
Sedation	\$103.00	Flat Rate	
General Anaesthetic iv	\$129.00	Flat Rate	
General Anaesthetic gaseous per hour	\$227.00	per hour	

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Surgical time/hr or part thereof	\$464.00	per hour or part thereof	
Dog spey	\$392.00	per dog	Additional \$70 for on heat, pregnant or dog over 30kg
Dog Castration	\$309.00	per dog	Additional \$70 for dog over 30kg
Pup desexing - Spey dog less than 5 months old	\$257.50	per dog	
Pup desexing - Castrate dog less than 5 months old	\$232.00	per dog	
Cat spey	\$206.00	per cat	
Cat castration	\$154.50	per cat	
Kitten desexing - Spey kitten less than 5 months old	\$185.40	per cat	
Kitten desexing - Castrate kitten less than 5 months old	\$103.00	per cat	
IV fluid therapy	\$103.00	per bag	
Subcutaneous fluid therapy	\$51.50	per animal	
Dectomax injection	Price on application	per dog	for ticks, scabies, intestinal worms and heartworm
Oral ivermectin	Price on application	per dog	for ticks, scabies, intestinal worms and heartworm
Oral tablet dispensing	\$5.15	per tablet	
Parental drug administration	\$36.10	per injection	
Parvovirus vaccination	Price on application	per dog	Protech C3
Euthanasia without burial	\$154.50	per animal	
Euthanasia with burial	\$134.00	per animal	
Cemetery services			
Burial charges include digging and backfilling of grave	\$515.00	per burial	Where available. Where unavailable, contractors may be engaged at an additional cost. Weekday rate only.

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Communications, publications and administration			
Rates Search	\$103.00	per property	
Post Box - Small	\$54.00	per year	
Post Box - Medium	\$80.50	per year	
Post Box - Large	\$113.30	per year	
Establishment fee	\$36.00	per box	
New lock	\$36.00	per lock	
Extra keys	\$26.00	per key	
Reactivation	\$36.00	each reactivation	
Internet Café	\$3.70	per 15 mins	
Printing - A4 Black & White single sided	\$1.30	per page	
Printing - A4 Black & White double sided	\$2.20	per page	
Printing - A3 Black & White single sided	\$2.20	per page	
Printing - A3 Black & White double sided	\$2.70	per page	
Printing - A4 Colour single sided	\$2.20	per page	
Printing - A4 Colour double sided	\$3.75	per page	
Printing - A3 Colour single sided	\$2.70	per page	
Printing - A3 Colour double sided	\$5.40	per page	
Transmit or Receive a fax per A4 page	\$2.40	per page	
Transmit or Receive a fax per A4 page	\$3.75	per page	
Transmit or Receive a fax per A4 page	\$13.80	per page	
Laminate - A4 sheet	\$4.75	per page	
Laminate - A3 sheet	\$6.40	per page	
Laminate Business Card	\$2.20	per card	
Binding of documents	\$12.90	up to 30 pages	

DESCRIPTION	(where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Binding of documents	\$21.70	up to 50 pages	
Binding of documents	\$27.00	over 50 pages	
Annual Report or Regional Plan black and white copy	\$356.25		<i>Free copies can be downloaded at: www.ropergulf.nt.gov.au. Copies of the document are free to read at all any SDC's</i>
Annual Report or Regional Plan Colour copy	\$2.70	per page	One sided print
Annual Report or Regional Plan printers Copy	\$62.00	per copy	
Ads in Newsletter-Banner Advertisement	\$72.50	per ad	
Ads in Newsletter-Quarter page	\$185.50	per ad	To place Advertisements in RGRC Newsletter
Ads in Newsletter-Half page	\$273.00	per ad	
Ads in Newsletter-Full page	\$361.00	per ad	
Copy of Minutes black and white copy	\$15.50	per meeting	<i>Free copies can be downloaded at: www.ropergulf.nt.gov.au. Copies of the document are free to read at all any SDC's</i>
Local Authority Special Meeting Fee		per meeting	Price on application - varies with town
Scanning & Email	\$0.77	per page	
Venue hire			
Basic Facility Hire	\$258.00	per day - Flat Rate	Includes main building such as Community Halls, Board Rooms, Training Rooms and Singular Sport and Rec Building
Basic Facility Hire	\$206.00	minimum 4 hours + \$25 per additional hour	Includes main building such as Community Halls, Board Rooms, Training Rooms and Singular Sport and Rec Building
Whole Facility Hire	\$360.50	per day - Flat Rate	Incorporates the hire of several buildings on the same grounds including kitchen, toilets and showers
Whole Facility Hire	\$283.30	minimum 4 hours + \$40 per additional hour	Incorporates the hire of several buildings on the same grounds including kitchen, toilets and showers
Office Space	\$257.50	per week	3x2 metre area. Long term leases can be negotiated

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Visitor Accommodation - Service Charge	\$154.50	per room per day.	"Booking up to 5 nights - \$154.50 per room per night Bookings >5 nights to 4 weeks \$134.00 per room per night Bookings >4 weeks \$113.50 per room per night"
Oval For Organised Competition	\$1,123.00	per season (12-14 weeks)	Facility hire agreement must be signed and approved by Council before access to the facility is approved.
Long Term Development Program Fee	\$3,348.00	per season (30-40 weeks)	Facility hire agreement must be signed and approved by Council before access to the facility is approved.
Tables	\$3.90	per day	per table, payable in advance
Chairs	\$1.65	per day	per chair, payable in advance
Delivery of Tables/Chairs	\$97.90	per event	Local delivery only
Laptop	\$56.70	per event	
Projector	\$33.00	per event	
White Board	\$18.00	per event	
Flip Chart Book	\$22.65	per pad	
BBQ	\$51.50	per day	\$100.00 deposit required. Hire includes a gas bottle with gas. The hirer is responsible for ensuring they have adequate gas as hire does not include a full gas bottle
Camping Fees	\$20.60	per day	per site per vehicle
Storage Facility Fee	\$25.75	per pallet per week	Insurance to be borne by the customer
Livestock Adjustment Roper Gulf residents	\$2.60		per head. Max 2 nights
Livestock Adjustment other5	\$5.70	for 5 head	per head. Max 2 nights
Home Care Packages			
Nursing care	\$177.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Registered Nurse	\$183.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Enrolled Nurse	\$161.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Nursing Assistant	\$142.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Allied health & other therapeutic services	\$218.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Allied health therapy assistant	\$165.00	per hour	GST not applicable

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Counsellor or Psychotherapist	\$222.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Dietitian or Nutritionist	\$216.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Exercise physiologist	\$216.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Occupational therapist	\$218.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Physiotherapist	\$208.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Podiatrist	\$206.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Psychologist	\$246.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Social worker	\$235.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Speech pathologist	\$233.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Care management	\$148.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Restorative care management	\$172.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Personal Care	\$113.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Social support and community engagement	\$108.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Therapeutic services for independent living	\$217.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Remedial masseuse	\$203.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Respite	\$111.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Transport	\$96.00	per trip	GST not applicable
Domestic assistance	\$107.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Home maintenance and repairs	\$118.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Meal delivery	\$21.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Meal preparation	\$108.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Commonwealth Home Support Program (CHSP) & Disability In Home Support (DIHS)			
Meals	\$14.10	per meal	GST not applicable
SUPPORT SERVICES:			
Transport	\$39.30	per one way trip	GST not applicable
Social Support Group	\$29.20	per hour	GST not applicable
Social Support Individual	\$64.90	per hour	GST not applicable
Domestic Assistance	\$66.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Personal Care	\$75.60	per hour	GST not applicable

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS) Very Remote			
Establishment Fee for personal care/ participation	\$1,011.50	per establishment	GST not applicable
Group Activities - standard weekday daytime	\$101.20	per hour	GST not applicable
Group Activities - standard weekday evening	\$111.50	per hour	GST not applicable
Group Activities - standard Saturday	\$142.35	per hour	GST not applicable
Group Activities - standard Sunday	\$183.55	per hour	GST not applicable
Group Activities - standard Public Holiday	\$224.70	per hour	GST not applicable
Access Community Social and Rec Activity - standard - weekday daytime	\$101.20	per hour	GST not applicable
Access Community Social and Rec Activity - standard - weekday evening	\$111.50	per hour	GST not applicable
Access Community Social and Rec Activity - standard - Saturday	\$142.35	per hour	GST not applicable
Access Community Social and Rec Activity - standard - Sunday	\$183.55	per hour	GST not applicable
Access Community Social and Rec Activity - standard - Public Holiday	\$224.70	per hour	GST not applicable
Level 1 Support Coordination/ Connection	\$115.35	per hour	GST not applicable
Level 2 Support Coordination	\$154.75	per hour	GST not applicable
Level 3 Support Coordination	\$294.00	per hour	GST not applicable
Assistance with Self Care Activities - standard weekday daytime	\$101.20	per hour	GST not applicable
Assistance with Self Care Activities - standard weekday evening	\$111.50	per hour	GST not applicable
Assistance with Self Care Activities - standard Saturday	\$142.35	per hour	GST not applicable
Assistance with Self Care Activities - standard Sunday	\$183.55	per hour	GST not applicable

DESCRIPTION	2025-26 GST INC (where applicable)	UNIT	COMMENTS
Assistance with Self Care Activities - standard Public Holiday	\$224.75	per hour	GST not applicable
Supports in Employment - weekday daytime	\$101.20	per hour	GST not applicable
Supports in Employment - weekday evening	\$111.50	per hour	GST not applicable
Supports in Employment - Saturday	\$142.35	per hour	GST not applicable
Supports in Employment - Sunday	\$183.55	per hour	GST not applicable
Supports in Employment - Public Holiday	\$224.70	per hour	GST not applicable
House or Yard Maintenance	\$82.05	per hour	GST not applicable
House Cleaning and Other Household Activities	\$83.55	per hour	GST not applicable
A comprehensive listing of all the charges related to NDIS can be obtained with below link: https://www.ndis.gov.au/providers/price-guides-and-information/annual-price-review			
General			
School nutrition program - breakfast and lunch	\$8.25	per person per day	per person per day
Creche (Relevant Arrangement Fee)	\$6.70	per person per day	per person per day
Creche (Complying Written Arrangement Fee)	\$26.75	per person per day	per person per day
Beswick Aged Care Room Rent - single room	\$294.00	per person per week	per person per week
Beswick Aged Care Room Rent - double room	\$149.40	per person per week	per person per week
Airports			
Landing Fees (All airports) except Mataranka	\$26.80	per tonne- min charge \$75	
Landing Fees - Mataranka	\$26.80	per tonne- min charge \$30	
* POA - Price on Application			